“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for 
the time being in force), the Company hereby ratifies the remuneration of 
Rs.125,000/- (Rupees One lakh Twenty Five Thousand only) excluding out of 
pocket expenses and applicable Goods and Services tax, if any, for the financial 
year ending on March 31, 2020 to M/s. R. Nanabhoy & Co., Cost Accountants 
(Regn No. 00010), who was appointed as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of

[...]

As required by Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013, the following Explanatory 
Statement sets out material facts relating to the business under Item No. 4 of the 
accompanying Notice. 

Item No. 4: 

The Board has approved the appointment of M/s R. Nanabhoy & Co. as the Cost 
Auditors of the Company at a remuneration of Rs.125,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Twenty Five Thousand only) exclusive of goods and services tax, traveling and other 
out of pocket expenses, to conduct the audit of the cost accounting records of the 
Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2020. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read